[TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, EXTRAORDINARY, PART II, SECTION 3, SUB-SECTION (i)]

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF FINANCE (DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE)

Notification No. 60/2021-Customs

New Delhi, the 30th December, 2021

G.S.R.(E). - In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 25 of the Customs Act, 1962 (52 of 1962), the Central Government, on being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby directs that each of the notifications of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), specified in column (2) of the Table below shall be amended in the manner specified in the corresponding entry in column (3) of the said Table, namely: -

Table

S.	Notification	Amendments
No.	number and	
	Date	
(1)	(2)	(3)
1.	Notification No.	In the said notification, in the TABLE, -
	28/95 -Customs	
	dated 16 th March,	(i) against serial number 9, for the figures "2939 71" the figures
	1995 published in	"293972" shall be substituted;
	the official	(ii) against serial number 14, for the entry in column (2), the entry
	Gazette vide	"3402 50" shall be substituted;
	G.S.R. 157(E),	
	dated the 16 th	
	March, 1995.	
2.	Notification No.	In the said notification, in the TABLE, -
	85/2004-	
	Customs, dated	(i) against serial number 29, for the entry in column (2), the entries
	the 31 st August,	"7104 91 00, 7104 99 00" shall be substituted;
	2004 published in	(ii) against serial number 82, for the entry in column (2), the
	the official	entries "94019100 to 94019900" shall be substituted;
	Gazette vide	
	G.S.R. 560(E),	
	dated the 31st	
	August, 2004.	
3.	Notification No.	In the said notification, in the TABLE,-
	73/2005-	(i) against serial number 39, for the entry in column (2), the entries
	Customs, dated	"29036200" shall be substituted;
	the 22 nd July,	(ii) against serial number 40, for the entry in column (2), the entries
	2005 published in	"29034100 to 29035990 (except 29035910)" shall be substituted;
	the official	(iii) serial number 41 and the entries thereto shall be omitted;
	Gazette vide	

G.S.R. 498(E), dated the 22 ^{nc} July, 2005.	 (iv) against serial number 42, for the entry in column (2), the entres "29036100 to 29036900" shall be substituted; (v) against serial number 84A, for the entry in column (2), the entres "7104 21 to 7104 29" shall be substituted; (vi) against serial number 109, for the entry in column (2), the entres "8517 13 00 to 8517 14 00" shall be substituted; (vii) against serial number 113, for the entry in column (2), the entres "85176910 to 85177990" shall be substituted; (viii) for serial number 116 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be substituted, namely:- "116 85198100 Telephone answering machines";
	 (ix) against serial number 136, for the entry in column (2), the entre "85258900" shall be substituted; (x) against serial number 181, for the entry in column (2), the entre "88061000 to 88073000" shall be substituted; (xi) against serial number 185, for the entry in column (2), the entre "90272000 to 90278990" shall be substituted;
4. Notification No. 74/2005- Customs, dated the 22 nd July. 2005 published in the official Gazette vide G.S.R. 499(E). dated the 22 nd July, 2005.	(i) after serial number 7 and the entries relating thereto, the follows serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: "7A 0309 90 11 to All goods"; "3009 90 19 O309 90 19 O309 90 19 O309 90 19 (ii) after serial number 70 and the entries relating thereto, the follows serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: "70A 2932 96 00 Carbofuran (ISO)"; (iii) against serial number 73, for the entry in column (2) and column (3), the entries, "293333" and "Alfentan (INN), anileridine (INN), bezitramide (INN), bromazepam (INN) difenoxin (INN), diphenoxylate (INN), dipipanone (INN), fental (INN), pethidine (INN), pethidine (INN) intermediate (INN), pentazoci (INN), pethidine (INN), pethidine (INN) intermediate A, phencyclidine (INN), propiram (INN) remifentanil (INN) and trimeperidine (INN), propiram (INN) remifentanil (INN) and trimeperidine (INN); salts thereof" shall be substituted respectively; (iv) against serial number 81, for the entry in column (2), the entries "29381000 to 29396900 (except 29394500 and 29394900)" shall be substituted; (v) against serial number 88, for the entry in column (2), the entries "30012010 to 30025900 except(30024200)" shall be substituted; (vi) against serial number 93, for the entry in column (2), the entries "30063000 to 30065000" shall be substituted; (vii) against serial number 127, for the entry in column (2), the entries "38221910", and for the entry in column (3), the entry, "All good shall respectively be substituted;

(viii) the serial number 128 and the entries relating thereto, shall be omitted: against serial number 129, for the entry in column (2), the entries "38221990 to 38229090" shall be substituted; the serial number 132 and the entries relating thereto, shall be omitted; (xi) against serial number 133, for the entry in column (2), the entries "38248400 to 38249200" shall be substituted; (xii) against serial number 134, for the entry in column (2), the entry "38249900" shall be substituted; (xiii) after serial number 135 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -"135A 3827 59 00 All goods"; (xiv) Against serial number 165, for the entry in column (2), the entries "4401 31 00 to 4401 49 00" shall be substituted; (xv) Against serial number 167, for the entry in column (2), the entries "4403 42 to 4403 49" shall be substituted; (xvi) Against serial number 170, for the entry in column (2), the entries "440711 to 4407 19" shall be substituted; (xvii) after serial number 170 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: "170A 4407 23 00 All goods sawn chipped"; (xviii) Against serial number 171, for the entry in column (2), the entries "4407 27 00 to 4407 92 00 (except 44072900)" shall be substituted; (xix) Against serial number 171A, for the entry in column (2), the entries "4407 29 00" shall be substituted; (xx) Against serial number 179, for the entry in column (2), the entries "4414 10 00 to 4418 50 00" shall be substituted; (xxi) Against serial number 263, for the entry in column (2), the entries "6814 90, 6815 19", shall be substituted; (xxii) Against serial number 279, for the entry in column (2), the entries "7019 11 00 to 7019 90 00", shall be substituted; (xxiii) Against serial number 284, for the entry in column (2), the entries "7104 91 00, 7104 99 00", shall be substituted; (xxiv) Against serial number 356, for the entry in column (2), the entries "8419 34 00, 8419 35 00", shall be substituted; (xxv) against serial number 366, for the entry in column (2), the entries "8428 70, 8428 90", shall be substituted; (xxvi) against serial number 441, for the entry in column (2), the entries "88040010 to 88042900" shall be substituted; (xxvii) after serial number 441 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: "441A 8807 90 00 All goods"; In the said notification, in the TABLE,-Notification No. 5. 75/2005-

	Customs, dated	(i)	against serial number 8, for the entry in column (2), the entry		
	the 22^{nd} July,	(1)	"030910" shall be substituted;		
	2005 published in	(ii)	after serial number 30 and the entries relating thereto, the following		
	the official	` /	serial number and corresponding entries shall be inserted, namely:		
	Gazette vide		-		
	G.S.R. 500(E),		"30A. 2404 91 00 All goods";		
	dated the 22 nd	(iii)	against serial number 139, for the entry in column (2), the entries		
	July, 2005.	, ,	"2933 39 11 to 2933 39 19" shall be substituted;		
		(iv)	against serial number 197, for the entry in column (2), the entries "4014 90 10 to 4015 12 00" shall be substituted;		
		(v)	against serial number 297, for the entry in column (2), the entries "8109 91 00 to 8110 10 00" shall be substituted;		
		(vi)	against serial number 375, for the entry in column (2), the entries		
		(vii)	"8462 29 00" shall be substituted; against serial number 376, for the entry in column (2), the entries		
		(11)	"8462 39 00" shall be substituted;		
		(viii)	against serial number 377, for the entry in column (2), the entries		
			"8462 49 00" shall be substituted;		
		(ix)	after serial number 377 and the entries relating thereto, the		
			following serial number and corresponding entries shall be inserted,		
			namely: -		
			"377A. 8462 59 00 to 8466 92 00 All goods";		
		(x)	against serial number 403, for column (3), the entry "All goods"		
		(11)	except photovoltaic AC generator of output exceeding 15,000 kVA		
			but not exceeding 37,500 kVA" shall be substituted;		
		(xi)	against serial number 413, for column (2), the entries "85141100 to		
			85142000" shall be substituted;		
		(xii)	against serial number 414, for column (2), the entry "85143900"		
			shall be substituted;		
		(xiii)	against serial number 415, for column (2), the entries "85143900 to		
			85159000" shall be substituted;		
		(xiv)	against serial number 440, for the respective entry in column (2)		
			and column (3), the entries "85258900" and "Television Cameras"		
		(***)	shall respectively be substituted;		
		(xv)	against serial number 491, for the entry in column (2), the entries "9113 90 10 to 9113 90 90", shall be substituted;		
		(xvi)			
		(.11.1)	"9114 90 30 to 9114 90 40", shall be substituted;		
6.	Notification No.	In the s	aid notification, in the TABLE, -		
	101/2007-				
	Customs dated	(i)	after serial number 187 and the entries relating thereto, the		
	11 th September,		following serial number and the corresponding entries shall be		
	2007 published in		inserted, namely: -		
	the official		"187A. 1211 60 00 All goods other than 50%";		
	Gazette vide		chilled or frozen		
	G.S.R. 583(E),	(ii)	against serial number 581, for the entry in column (2), the entry		
			"3603 10 00" shall be substituted;		

l i i dath	····				
dated the 11 th	(iii)	against serial number 582, for the entry in column (2), the entry			
September, 2007.	<i>(</i> •)	"3603 20 00" shall be substituted;			
	(iv)	against serial number 583, for the entry in column (2), the entry			
	()	"3603 30 00" shall be substituted;			
	(v)	against serial number 584, for the entry in column (2), the entry			
	(')	"3603 40 00" shall be substituted;			
	(vi)	against serial number 585, for the entry in column (2), the entry			
	(!!)	"3603 50 00" shall be substituted;			
	(VII)	against serial number 586, for the entry in column (2), the entry "3603 60 00" shall be substituted;			
	(11111)	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
	(VIII)	the serial numbers 587, 588, 589 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;			
	(ix)	against serial number 608, for the entry in column (2), the entry			
	(IX)	"3822 90 90" shall be substituted;			
	(x)	against serial number 609, for the entry in column (2), the entry "3824 8400 to 3824 9900" shall be substituted;			
	(xi)	against serial number 703, for the entry in column (2), the entrie			
	()	"4412 39 90 to 4412 49 00" shall be substituted;			
	(xii)	•			
		"4412 91 10 to 4412 99 10 " shall be substituted;			
	(xiii)	against serial number 716, for the entry in column (2), the entries			
		"4418 11 00 to 4418 19 00" shall be substituted;			
	(xiv)) against serial number 717, for the entry in column (2), the entries			
		"4418 21 10 to 4418 29 90" shall be substituted;			
	(xv)	the serial number 718 and the entries relating thereto, shall be			
		omitted;			
	(xvi)	for serial number 719 and the entries relating thereto, the following			
	_	serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -			
		"719 4421 20 00 All goods 80%";			
	(xvii)	Against serial number 840, for the entry in column (2), the entries			
		"7019 69 00, 7019 90 00" shall be substituted;			
	(xviii)	Against serial number 928, for the entry in column (2), the entries			
		"7419 80 10 to 7419 80 90" shall be substituted;			
	(xix)	the serial number 929 to 932 and the entries relating thereto, shall			
		be omitted;			
	(xx)	against serial number 1001, for the respective entry in column (2)			
		and column (3), the entries "8525 89 00" and "Video Camera			
		Recorders", shall respectively be substituted;			
	(XX1)	against serial number 1002, for the entry in column (2), the entry "8529 90 90" shall be substituted;			
	(xxii)	against serial number 1012, for the entry in column (2), the entries			
	,	"8549 11 00 to 8549 19 00" shall be substituted;			
	(xxiii)	serial numbers 1013 and 1014 and the entries relating thereto,			
		shall be omitted;			
i I	/ • •				

(xxiv) against serial number 1016, for the entry in column (2), the entry "88073000" shall be substituted;

(xxv) against serial number 1028, for the entry in column (2), the entries "94039100 to 94039900" shall be substituted;

7. Notification No. In the said notification, in the TABLE.-10/2008-Customs, dated against serial number 113, for the entry in column (2), the entry "34024100" shall be substituted: the 15th January, 2008 published in against serial number 114, for the entry in column (2), the entry "34024200" shall be substituted; the official (iii) against serial number 115, for the entry in column (2), the entry Gazette vide "34024900" shall be substituted; G.S.R. 33(E). dated the 15th (iv) against serial number 116, for the entry in column (2), the entry "34025000" shall be substituted; January, 2008. the serial numbers 117, 118 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted: (vi) against serial number 173, for the entry in column (2), the entry "39072910" shall be substituted; (vii) against serial number 174, for the entry in column (2), the entry "39072990" shall be substituted; (viii) against serial number 177, for the entry in column (2), the entry "39079900" shall be substituted; (ix) the serial numbers 178, 179 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted; after serial number 180 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -"180A 39112000 Mixtures 0.00%"; containing halogenated derivatives Methane, Ethane or Propane, not elsewhere specified or included (xi) against serial number 354, for the entry in column (2), the entries "7419 20 00" shall be substituted; (xii) after serial number 366 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -"366A | 8112 31 10 to 8112 49 00 | All goods | 0.00%" (xiii) against serial number 449 and the entries relating thereto following serial number and entries shall be substituted, namely: -0.00%" 84825000 | Cylindrical ball bearing, of radial type or thrust roller bearing (xiv) the serial numbers 450, 451, 452, 453 and 454 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted; (xv) against serial number 493, for the entry in column (2), the entry "85480000" shall be substituted; (xvi) against serial number 512, for the entry in column (2), the entries "94039100 to 94039900" shall be substituted; (xvii) against serial number 513, for the entry in column (2), the entries "94054100 to 94054900" shall be substituted; (xviii) serial number 514 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted; In the said notification, -Notification No. 8. 96/2008-Customs a. in APPENDIX-I, in the TABLE-

9.	dated 13 th August, 2008 published in the official Gazette <i>vide</i> G.S.R. 590(E), dated the 13 th August, 2008.		(i) after serial number 35 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and corresponding entries shall be inserted, namely: - "35A. 1515 60 All goods 50%"; in APPENDIX II, (i) after serial number 75 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial numbers and the corresponding entries shall be inserted, namely: - "75A. 2404 11 00 All goods 75B. 2404 19 00 All goods"; aid notification, in the TABLE, -
	57/2009-Customs dated 30 th May, 2009 published in the official Gazette <i>vide</i> G.S.R. 371(E), dated the 30 th May, 2009.		against serial number 343, for the entry in column (2), the entries "8462 29 00" shall be substituted; the serial number 344 to 346 and the entries relating thereto, shall be omitted; against serial number 347, for the entry in column (2), the entry "8462 90 00" shall be substituted; against serial number 373, for the entry in column (2), the entry "8482 50 00" shall be substituted; the serial number 374 to 378 and the entries relating thereto, shall be omitted; against serial number 402, for the entry in column (2), the entry "8517 79 90" shall be substituted; for serial number 421 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: - "421 9027 89 All goods other than Nuclear magnetic resonance instruments"; against serial number 433, for the entry in column (2), the entries "9401 41 00 and 9401 49 00" shall be substituted; against serial number 438, for the entry in column (2), the entries "9401 91 00 and 9401 99 00" shall be substituted; against serial number 450, for the entry in column (2), the entries "9403 91 00 and 9403 99 00" shall be substituted;
10.	Notification No. 151/2009- Customs, dated the 31st December, 2009 published in the official Gazette vide G.S.R. 942(E), dated the 31st December, 2009.	In the so (i) (ii) (iii) (iv)	against serial number 57, for the entry in column (2), the entries "8514 11 to 8514 30" shall be substituted; against serial number 63, for the respective entry in column (2) and column (3), the entries "8519 81" and "Telephone Answering Machines", shall respectively be substituted; against serial number 70, for the respective entry in column (2) and column (3), the entries "8525 89 00" and "Digital Cameras", shall respectively be substituted; against serial number 93, for the entry in column (2), the entries "88061000 to 88069900" shall be substituted respectively;

		(v)				e entries relating	
			followi	ng serial number	r and en	tries shall be insert	ed, namely:
			-				¬
			"93A	88073000		All goods";	
11.	Notification No.	In the	said notif	ication, in the TA	RIF -		
11.	152/2009-		oura nour	ication, in the 171	DLL,		
	Customs, dated	(i)	for S. N	os. 59A, 59B and	the corre	esponding entries rela	ating thereto,
	the 31st				ers and t	he corresponding en	tries shall be
	December, 2009			ted, namely: -	A 11		5.00
	published in the official Gazette		"59A.	1211 50	_	oods, chilled and	5.00
	vide G.S.R.		59B.	1211 60	frozen	ands propored or	15.00
	943(E), dated the		J9D.	1211 00	preserv	oods, prepared or	13.00
	31 st December,		59C.	1211 90	•	oods, prepared or	15.00";
	2009.		390.	1211 90	preserv		13.00 ,
		(ii)	against	carial number 73	•	entry in column (2)	the entries
		(11)	_), 150930, 150940		•), the chines
		(iii)				e entry in column (2), the entries
				l to 290369" shall			
		(iv)					
		(v)	"290371 to 290381" shall be substituted; (v) after serial number 181 and the entries relating thereto, the				
		(*)				es shall be inserted, r	
			"181A	290382 to 3903			2.50%";
		(vi)		serial number 182 I to 290499", shal		e entry in column (2), the entries
		(vii)	against	serial number 247	7, for the	e entry in column (2 000)", shall be subst	
		(viii)	against	` '	5, for the	entry in column (2	
		(ix)	against		7, for the	entry in column (2)	, the entries,
		(x)				e entry in column (2)), the entries
				to 340391" shall		·	
		(xi)				ne entries relating es shall be inserted, r	
		 	"317A		goods	es shan be mserted, I	0.00%";
		(**;;)				anter in actumn (2	ŕ
		(xii)	"74112	l to 741980" shall	be subs	,	
		(xiii)	"8102 t	o 8112 (except 8		e entry in column (2 0, 810590, 8108909	
		(-:)	substitu	•	the en	trica ralatina than	oto chell be
		(xiv)	omitted		me en	tries relating there	no shall be
		(xv)		*	, for the	entry in column (2),	the entries
		(-1.)		to 841920" shall			

		(xvi) after serial number 663 and the entries relating thereto, th
		following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely:
		"663A 841934 to 841935 All goods 0.00";
		5
		(xvii) against serial number 694, for the entry in column (2), the entries
		"842840 to 842870" shall be substituted;
		(xviii) against serial number 744, for the entry in column (2), the entries
		"846190 to 846219" shall be substituted;
		(xix) against serial number 745, for the entry in column (2), the entries "846223 to 846226" shall be substituted;
		(xx) against serial number 746, for the entry in column (2), the entrie "846232 to 846261" shall be substituted;
		(xxi) serial number 747 and the entries relating thereto shall b omitted;
		(xxii) against serial number 795, for column (3), the entries "All good
		except photovoltaic DC generator of output not exceeding 75 kW's shall be substituted;
		(xxiii) against serial number 833, for the entry in column (2) and colum
		(3), the entries "85258900" and "Television Cameras" shall b substituted respectively;
		(xxiv) against serial number 865, for column (2), the entries "853932 t
		853949" shall be substituted;
		(xxv) after serial number 865 and the entries relating thereto, th
		following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -
		"865A 85395200 All goods 0.00";
		(xxvi) against serial number 880, for the entry in column (2), the entrie "854790 to 854800" shall be substituted;
		(xxvii) against serial number 881, for the entry in column (2), the entry
		"854911 to 854919" shall be substituted;
		(xxviii)serial number 904, 905 and the entries relating thereto shall b
		omitted;
		(xxix) against serial number 906, for the entry in column (2), th
		entries "880400 to 880529" shall be substituted;
		(xxx) after serial number 906 and the entries relating thereto, th
		following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely
		- Ionowing serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely
		"906A 8807 (except 88073000) All goods 0.00";
12.	Notification No.	In the said notification, in the TABLE,-
12.	46/2011-	(i) after serial number 39 and the entries relating thereto, the followin
	Customs, dated	serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -
	the 1 st June, 2011	"39A 0309 90 All goods 0.0 0.0";
	published in the	371 030770 1111 goods 0.0 0.0 ,
	official Gazette	
	vide G.S.R. 423	(ii) against serial number 101A, for the entries in column (2), the entrie
	(E), dated the 1 st	"121130, 121140, 121150, 121160, 121190" shall be substituted;
	June, 2011.	(iii) against serial number 104, for the entries in column (2), the entrie
		"121150, 121160, 12119050 to 12119099" shall be substituted;
		(iv) against serial number 122, for the entry in column (2), the entrie "150920, 150930, 150940" shall be substituted;

- (v) serial number 248, for the entry in column (2), the entries "290341 to 290381" shall be substituted;
- (vi) serial number 334, for the entry in column (2), the entries "292620 to 293020 (excluding 29301000)" shall be substituted;
- (vii) against serial number 398, for the entry in column (2), the entries "340120 to 340239" shall be substituted;
- (viii) against serial number 399, for the entry in column (2), the entries "340241 to 340242" shall be substituted;
- (ix) against serial number 400, for the entry in column (2), the entries "340249 to 340290" shall be substituted;
- (x) against serial number 449, for the entry in column (2), the entries "382481 to 382499" shall be substituted;
- (xi) against serial number 451, for the entry in column (2), the entries "3826 to 3827" shall be substituted;
- (xii) against serial number 467, for the entry in column (2), the entries "390710 to 390729" shall be substituted;
- (xiii) against serial number 697, for the entry in column (2), the entry "550111 to 550119" shall be substituted;
- (xiv) against serial number 755, for the entry in column (2), the entry "570321 to 570390" shall be substituted;
- (xv) against serial number 760, for the entry in column (2), the entry "580210" shall be substituted;
- (xvi) against serial number 830, for the entry in column (2), the entry "62012010" shall be substituted;
- (xvii) against serial number 831, for the entry in column (2), the entry "62013010, 62014010" shall be substituted;
- (xviii) against serial number 832, for the entry in column (2), the entry "62012090, 62013090, 62014090 to 62022010" shall be substituted;
- (xix) against serial number 833, for the entry in column (2), the entry "62023010" shall be substituted:
- (xx) serial numbers 834, 835, 836, and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (xxi) Against serial number 989, for the entry in column (2), the entry "741920"shall be substituted;
- (xxii) Against serial number 990, for the entry in column (2), the entry "741980" shall be substituted;
- (xxiii) Against serial number 1008, for the entry in column (2), the entries "8103 91 to 8103 99" shall be substituted;
- (xxiv) Against serial number 1011, for the entry in column (2), the entry "8106" shall be substituted;
- (xxv) the serial number 1012 to 1014 and the entries relating thereto, shall be omitted;
- (xxvi) against serial number 1017, for the entry in column (2), the entries "8109" shall be substituted;
- (xxvii) the serial number 1018 and the entries relating thereto, shall be omitted:
- (xxviii) against serial number 1026, for the entry in column (2), the entries "811229 to 8112 49" shall be substituted;
- (xxix) against serial number 1028, for the entry in column (2), the entries "811259 to 811269" shall be substituted;

- (xxx) against serial number 1120, for the entry in column (2), the entries "8419 12 00 to 8419 19 10" shall be substituted;
- (xxxi) against serial number 1121, for the entry in column (2), the entries "8419 19 20 to 8419 20 90" shall be substituted;
- (xxxii) after serial number 1121 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -

"1121A	8419 33 00		All goods	5.0	5.0;
1121B	84193400	to	All goods	0.0	0.0";
	84193500				

- (xxxiii) Against serial number 1137, for the entry in column (2), the entries "842132 to 842139" shall be substituted;
- (xxxiv) Against serial number 1228, for the entry in column (2), the entries "846211 to 846510" shall be substituted;
- (xxxv) after serial number 1296 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -

"1296A	85017200	Photovoltaic DC	0.00	0.00
		Generator of an output		
		exceeding 75kW		
1296B	85018000	All goods	0.00	0.00";

- (xxxvi) against serial number 1325, for the entry in column (2), the entries "850750 to 850819" shall be substituted;
- (xxxvii)against serial number 1343, for the entry in column (2), the entries "851411 to 851419" shall be substituted;
- (xxxviii) serial number 1346 and the entries thereto shall be omitted (xxxix) against serial number 1347, for the entry in column (2), the entries "85143100 to 85144000" shall be substituted;
 - (xl) serial number 1373 and the entries thereto shall be omitted;
 - (xli) against serial number 1387, for the entry in column (2), the entries "852581 to 852589" shall be substituted;
- (xlii) for serial number 1437A and the corresponding entries thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be substituted namely:-

<u> </u>				
"1437A	85395100	All goods	5.00	5.00
1437B	85395200	All goods	0.00	0.00";

(xliii) after serial number 1460 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -

"1460A	854911 to 854919	All goods	0.00	0.00";	

- (xliv) against serial number 1466, for the entry in column (2) the entry "870432" shall be substituted;
- (xlv) after serial number 1466 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -

"1466A	870452 to 870530	All goods	0.00	0.00";

- (xlvi) serial number 1496 and the entries thereto shall be omitted;
- (xlvii) against serial number 1497, for the entry in column (2), the entries "880400 to 880529" shall be substituted;
- (xlviii) after serial number 1497 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -

			"1497A	8806 to 8807		All goods	0	.00	0.00";
		(xlix)	serial nu	ımber 1518 and	the en	tries thereto s	shall be	omitte	ed:
		(1)	against s	erial number 1	519, for	the entry in			•
		(li)		00" shall be su mber 1520 and			hall be	omitte	q.
		(lii)		erial number 1:					
		4111		00 to 90152000				(2)	
		(liii)	_	erial number 1: to 940210" sha		•	column	(2), th	ne entries
13.	Notification No. 53/2011-	In the s	said notifi	cation, in the T	ABLE,	-			
	Customs, dated the 1 st July, 2011 published in the	(i)		al number 39 a mber and corre					
	official Gazette		"39A.	0309 90	All go	ods	0.0";		
	vide G.S.R. 499(E), dated the	(ii)		rial number 10				-	
	1 st July, 2011.			g serial numbon namely: -	er and	the correspo	nding 6	entries	shall be
			"106B.		All g	goods, fresh o	r dried	0.0	".
		(iii)		erial number 1				(2), t	he entries
		(iv)		, 150930, 1509				entries	. "2903/1
		(11)	serial number 258, for the entry in column (2), the entries "290341 to 290381" shall be substituted;						
		(v)	_	erial number 45 to 340239" sha		•	olumn ((2), the	e entries
		(vi)	against s	erial number 4: to 340242" sha	30, for t	the entry in c	olumn (2), the	e entries
		(vii)	against s	erial number 4: to 340290" sha	31, for t	the entry in c	olumn ((2), the	e entries
		(viii)	against s	erial number 4 to 382499" sha	82, for t	the entry in c	olumn (2), the	entries
		(ix)		rial number 4			relatii	ng the	ereto, the
		-		g serial number			inserte		
					ll goods				.00%";
		(x)	_	serial number 4 to 390729" sha		•	column	(2), t	he entries
		(xi)		erial number 72 and 550119" s			olumn (2), the	entries
		(xii)	against s	erial number 79	96, for t	the entry in c	olumn (2), the	entries
		(xiii)	against s	to 570390" she	01, for t		olumn (2), the	e entries
		(xiv)		" shall be subst serial number {		the entry in	colum	n (2),	the entry
			,	xcept 6201301		,			
		(xv)		erial number 8' 10 and 620140				2), the	e entry,
		(xvi)	_	erial number 8° xcept 620240)'		•		(2), the	e entry

- (xvii) serial number 874 to 877 and the entries thereto shall be omitted;
- (xviii) against serial number 909, for the entry in column (2) and column (3), the entries "621030" and "Overcoats, Raincoats, Carcoats, Capes of Wool and similar articles" shall be substituted respectively;
- (xix) against serial number 1030, for the entry in column (2), the entries "7419 20 00 to 7419 80 90" shall be substituted;
- (xx) the serial number 1031 and the entries relating thereto, shall be omitted:
- (xxi) against serial number 1047, for the entry in column (2), the entries "8102 to 8106" shall be substituted;
- (xxii) the serial number 1048 to 1055 and the entries relating thereto, shall be omitted;
- (xxiii) against serial number 1058, for the entry in column (2), the entries "8109" shall be substituted:
- (xxiv) the serial number 1059 and the entries relating thereto, shall be omitted;
- (xxv) against serial number 1067, for the entry in column (2), the entries "8112 29 to 8112 49" shall be substituted;
- (xxvi) against serial number 1069, for the entry in column (2), the entries "8112 59 to 8112 69" shall be substituted;
- (xxvii) after serial number 1160 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -

	0	,	
"1160A	84191200	All goods	0.0";

- (xxviii) against serial number 1162, for the entry in column (2), the entries "84191920 to 84192090" shall be substituted;
- (xxix) after serial number 1162 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -

"1162A	84193300	All goods	5.0;
1162B	84193400 to 84193500	All goods	0.0";

- (xxx) against serial number 1178, for the entry in column (2), the entries, "842132, 842139" shall be substituted;
- (xxxi) against serial number 1269, for the entry in column (2), the entries, "846211 to 846591" shall be substituted;
- (xxxii) after serial number 1337 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -

"1337A	85017200	Photovoltaic DC Generator of	0.00
		an output exceeding 75kW	
1337B 85018000		All goods	0.00";

- (xxxiii) against serial number 1366, for the entry in column (2), the entries "850750 to 850819" shall be substituted;
- (xxxiv) against serial number 1384, for the entry in column (2), the entries "851411 to 851419" shall be substituted;
- (xxxv) against serial number 1387, for the entry in column (2), the entries "85143100 to 85143200" shall be substituted;
- (xxxvi) against serial number 1388, for the entry in column (2), the entries "85143900 to 85144000" shall be substituted;
- (xxxvii)serial number 1414 and the entries thereto shall be omitted;

		,	1) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
		(xxxviii	the entries "85258100 to 85258900" shall be substituted;
		(xxxix)) against serial number 1445, for the entry in column (2), the entrie "8529 90 10 to 8529 90 20" shall be substituted
		(xl)	against serial number 1501, for the entry in column (2), the entrie
		(xli)	"8548, 854911 to 854919" shall be substituted; against serial number 1507, for the entry in column (2), the
		` ′	entry "870432" shall be substituted;
		(xlii)	after serial number 1507 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely
			-
			"1507A 870452 to 870530 All goods 0.00";
		(xliii)	serial number 1537 and the entries relating thereto shall be
		(1:)	omitted;
		(XIIV)	against serial number 1538, for the entry in column (2), the entries "880400 to 880529" shall be substituted;
		(xlv)	after serial number 1538 and the entries relating thereto, the
			following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely
			"1538A 88061000 to 88079000 All goods 0.00";
		(xlvi)	against serial number 1559, for the entry in column (2), the entry
		(xlvii)	"90138000" shall be substituted; serial number 1560 and 1561, and the entries relating thereto sha
			be omitted;
		(XIV111)	against serial number 1562, for the entry in column (2), the entrie "90139000 to 90152000" shall be substituted;
		(xlix)	against serial number 1607, for the entry in column (2), the entrie "940131 to 940159" shall be substituted;
14.	Notification No.	In the s	said notification, in the TABLE, -
	69/2011- Customs, dated	(i)	after serial number 29 and the entries relating thereto, the following
	the 29 th July, 2011	(1)	serial number and corresponding entries shall be inserted, namely
	published in the official Gazette		"29A. 0309 90 All goods 0.0";
	vide G.S.R.	(ii)	against serial number 96, for the entry in
	593(E), dated the 29 th July, 2011.		column (2), the entries "150920, 150930, 150940" shall be substituted;
		(iii)	after serial number 158 and the entries relating thereto, the
			following serial number and the corresponding entries shall be inserted, namely: -
			"158A. 2404 11, 2404 12, 2404 92, All goods 0.0";
		<i>/</i> : \	2404 99
		(iv)	against serial number 244, for the entry in column (2), the entries "292111 to 293040 (excluding 29301000)" shall be substituted;
		(v)	against serial number 271, for the entry in column (2), the entries "340120 to 340239" shall be substituted;
	1		5 TO 120 to 5 TO 257 Shall be substituted,

- (vi) against serial number 272, for the entry in column (2), the entries "340242 to 340700" shall be substituted;
- (vii) against serial number 294, for the entry in column (2), the entries "382481 to 382790" shall be substituted;
- (viii) against serial number 300, for the entry in column (2), the entries "39061090 to 39072990" shall be substituted;
- (ix) against serial number 392, for the entry in column (2), the entries "681299" shall be substituted;
- (x) against serial number 456, for the entry in column (2), the entries "741121 to 741980", shall be substituted;
- (xi) against serial number 487, for the entry in column (2), the entries, "810391, 810399", shall be substituted;
- (xii) against serial number 495, for the entry in column (2), the entries, "810610 to 810690", shall be substituted;
- (xiii) the serial number 494,496,497 and the entries relating thereto, shall be omitted;
- (xiv) against serial number 502, for the entry in column (2), the entries "810921 to 810939", shall be substituted;
- (xv) against serial number 503, for the entry in column (2), the entries "810991 to 810999", shall be substituted;
- (xvi) against serial number 511, for the entry in column (2), the entries, "8112 29 to 8112 49" shall be substituted;
- (xvii) against serial number 513, for the entry in column (2), the entries, "8112 59 to 8112 69", shall be substituted;
- (xviii) against serial number 551, for the entry in column (2), the entries, "8419 11 90 to 8419 12 00", shall be substituted;
- (xix) against serial number 553, for the entry in column (2), the entries, "8419 19 20 to 8419 35 00 (except 8419 33 00)", shall be substituted;
- (xx) after serial number 563 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -

	0		·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
"563A	84213200	All goods	0.00";

(xxi) after serial number 639 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -

"639A	85017200	Photovoltaic DC Generator of	0.00
		an output exceeding 75kW	
639B	85018000	All goods	0.00";

- (xxii) serial number 671, and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (xxiii) against serial number 685, for the entry in column (2), the entries "85258100 to 85258900", shall be substituted;
- (xxiv) serial numbers 686 and 687, and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted:
- (xxv) against serial number 737, for the entry in column (2), the entries "854800", shall be substituted;
- (xxvi) against serial number 738, for the entry in column (2), the entries "854911 to 854919", shall be substituted;
- (xxvii) against serial number 742, for the entry in column (2), the entry, "870432", shall be substituted;

		(xxviii)after serial number 742 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: "742A 870452 to 870490 All goods 0.00"; (xxix) serial number 757 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted; (xxx) against serial number 758, for the entry in column (2), the entries, "880400 to 880529", shall be substituted; (xxxi) after serial number 758 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: "758A 88061000 All goods 0.00"; (xxxii) against serial number 767, for column (2), the entry "90138000", shall be substituted; (xxxiii)serial number 768 and 769, and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted; (xxxiv) against serial number 770, for column (2), the entries "90139000 to 90154000", shall be substituted; (xxxv) against serial number 782, for the entry in column (2), the entries "902720 to 902789", shall be substituted; (xxxvi) against serial number 796, for the entry in column (2), the entries "911110 to 911390", shall be substituted;
15.	Notification No. 63/2012-Customs dated 31 st December, 2012 published in the official Gazette <i>vide</i> G.S.R. 948 (E), dated the 31 st December, 2012.	In the said notification, for the words and figures "tariff item 2709 00 00" the words and figures "tariff sub heading 2709 00", shall be substituted;

16. Notification No. 68/2012-Customs dated 31st December, 2012 published in the official Gazette vide G.S.R. 953(E), dated the 31st December, 2012.

In the said notification, -

- a. in TABLE I, -
 - (i) against serial number 24, for the entry in column (2), the entries "1509 20 00, 1509 30 00, 1509 40 00" shall be substituted;
 - (ii) against serial number 101, for the entry in column (2) and column (3), the entries "8101, 8104, 8105, 8112 61, 8112 69, 8108 (except 8101 99 10, 8101 99 90, 8104 90 90, 8105 90 00, 8108 90 90)" and "All goods except Cadmium in forms other than wrought, unwrought powder, waste and scrap" shall be substituted respectively;

b. in TABLE II, -

- (i) against serial number 138, for the entry in column (2), the entries "1510 10 00, 1510 90 90" shall be substituted;
- (ii) after serial number 141 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and corresponding entries shall be inserted, namely: -

"141A.	1515 60 00	All	8.00%";
		goods	

(iii) after serial number 143 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and corresponding entries shall be inserted, namely: -

"143A.	1516 30 00	All	8.00%";
		goods	

- c. in Table III. -
 - (i) after serial number 144 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and corresponding entries shall be inserted, namely: -

"144A. 2404 11, 2404 19 All goods";

(ii) after serial number 161 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -

	"161A	3204 18	All goods";	
--	-------	---------	-------------	--

- (iii) serial number 407, for the entry in column (2), the entry, "62019010", shall be substituted;
- (iv) against serial number 408, for the entry in column (2), the entry, "62019090", shall be substituted;
- (v) against serial number 409, for the entry in column (2), the entry, "62024010", shall be substituted;
- (vi) against serial number 410, for the entry in column (2), the entry, "62029010", shall be substituted;
- (vii) against serial number 411, for the entry in column (2), the entry, "62024090", shall be substituted;
- (viii) against serial number 412, for the entry in column (2), the entry, "62029090", shall be substituted;
- (ix) against serial number 606, for the entry in column (2), the entries, "870121 to 870129", shall be substituted;

17. Notification No. **50/2018**-

Customs dated 30th June, 2018. published in the official Gazette *vide* G.S.R. 604(E), dated the 30th June, 2018.

In the said notification, in the TABLE, in part A-

(i) after serial number 35 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial numbers and the corresponding entries shall be inserted, namely: -

"35A.	0309 10	All goods	100
35B.	0309 90 11 to 0309 90 40	All goods	100
35C.	0309 90 50 to 0309 90 80	All goods	30";

(ii) after serial number 63 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and corresponding entries shall be inserted, namely:

"63A.	1211 60 00	All goods	40";

- (iii) against serial number 111, for the entry in column (2), the entries "1509 20 00, 1509 30 00, 1509 40 00" shall be substituted;
- (iv) against serial number 262, for the entry in column (2), the entries "29036200" shall be substituted;
- (v) against serial number 263, for the entry in column (2), the entries, "290341 to 290369 (except 29036200)", shall be substituted;
- (vi) after serial number 340 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -

"340A	29301000	2-(N,N-	8"
		Dimethylamino)	
		ethanethio	

- (vii) against serial number 342, for the entry in column (2), the entry "2931 10 90" shall be substituted;
- (viii) after serial number 342 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -

"342A	2931 90 11	All Goods	20"
	to 2931 90		
	19		

(ix) after serial number 343 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely:
"343A | 29349200 | All Goods | 15"

against serial number 355, for the entry in column (2), the entry

- (x) against serial number 355, for the entry in column (2), the entry "3006 10" shall be substituted;
- (xi) against serial number 384, for the entry in column (2), the entry "3402 49 00" shall be substituted;
- (xii) against serial number 385, for the entry in column (2), the entries "3402 50 to 3402 90" shall be substituted;
- (xiii) against serial number 406, for the entry in column (2), the entry "3603 10 00" shall be substituted;

(xiv)					
	"3603 20 00" shall be substituted;				
(xv)	,				
	following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -				
	"407A 36033000, Percussion and Detonating 45"				
	36034000 caps, non-ordnance				
(vvi)	against sarial number 408 for the entry in column (2) the entry				
(AVI)	against serial number 408, for the entry in column (2), the entry "3603 3000, 3603 40 00", and for the entry in column (3), the				
	entry "Percussion and Detonating Caps other than non-ordnance"				
	shall be substituted;				
(xvii)	against serial number 409, for the entry in column (2), the entry "3603 50 00" shall be substituted;				
(xviii)	against serial number 410, for the entry in column (2), the entry "3603 60 00" shall be substituted;				
(xix)	against serial number 479, for the entry in column (2), the entries "3822 11 00 to 3822 19 90" shall be substituted;				
(xx)	against serial number 484, for the entry in column (2), the entries				
(vvi)	"3824 84 00 to 3824 89 00" shall be substituted;				
(xxi)	after serial number 485 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -				
	"485A 3824 92 00 All goods 7";				
(xxii)	Against serial number 524, for the entry in				
	column (2), the entries, "4401 41 00, 4401 49 00", shall be				
(vviii)	substituted;				
(XXIII)	Against serial number 536, for the entry in column (2), the entry, "4407 (except 4407 23 00, 4407 94 00)" shall be substituted;				
(xxiv)	after serial number 554 and the entries relating thereto, the				
	following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -				
	"554A 4412 4100 to 4412 49 00 All goods 10";				
(xxv)	Against serial number 555, for the entry in				
	column (2), the entries, "4412 51 00 to 4412 59 00", shall be				
	substituted;				
(XXVI)	Against serial number 556, for the entry in				
	column (2), the entries, "4412 91 10 to 4412 99 90", shall be substituted;				
(xxvii	Against serial number 558, for the entry in				
	column (2), the entries, "4414 10 00 to 4414 90 00", shall be				
	substituted;				
(xxviii	Against serial number 563, for the entry in				
	column (2), the entries, "4418 11 00 to 4418 19 00", shall be substituted;				
(xxix)	Against serial number 564, for the entry in				
(AAA)	column (2), the entries, "4418 21 to 4418 29", shall be substituted;				
(xxx)	Against serial number 565, for the entry in				
	column (2), the entries, "4418 30 00, 4418 40 00", shall be				
	substituted;				
	substituted,				

(xxxi	Against serial number 567, for the entry in
	column (2), the entries, "4418 73 00 to 4418 79 00", shall be
	substituted;
(xxxii) Against serial number 568, for the entry in
	column (2), the entries, "4418 81 00 to 4418 99 00", shall be
	substituted;
(xxxii	i) after serial number 571 and the entries relating thereto, the
	following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely:
	"571A 4421 20 00 All goods 10";
(xxxiv	y) Against serial number 674, for the entry in
	column (2), the entries, "7019 12 00, 7019 13 00", shall be
	substituted;
(xxxv) Against serial number 675, for the entry in
	column (2), the entries, "7019 14 00 to 7019 19 00", shall be
	substituted;
(xxxv) Against serial number 676, for the entry in
	column (2), the entries, "7019 62 00, 7019 72 00, 7019 73 00", shall
	be substituted;
(xxxvi	i)Against serial number 677, for the entry in
	column (2), the entries, "7019 80 00, 7019 90 00", shall be
	substituted;
(xxxvi	ii) Against serial number 682, for the entry in
	column (2), the entries, "7104 91 00, 7104 99 00", shall be
	substituted;
(xxxi)	Against serial number 844 for the entry in
	column (2), the entries, "7419 80 90", shall be substituted;
(xl)	Against serial number 892, for the entry in
	column (2), the entries, "8103 91 00, 8103 99 00", shall be
	substituted;
(xli)	
	be omitted;
(xlii)	Against serial number 907, for the entry in
	column (2), the entries, "8109 21 00 to 8109 29 00", shall be
	substituted;
(xliii	Against serial number 908, for the entry in
	column (2), the entries, "8109 31 00, 8109 39 00", shall be
	substituted;
(xliv)	Against serial number 909, for the entry in
	column (2), the entries, "8109 91 00, 8109 99 00", shall be
	substituted;
(xlv)	Against serial number 917, for the entry in
	column (2), the entries, "8112 31 00 to 8112 99 00 (except 8112
	6100, 8112 69 00)", shall be substituted;
(xlvi	after serial number 917 and the entries relating thereto, the
	following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -
	"917A 8112 61 00 All goods 45

	017D	0112 (0.00		A 11 1-		4022
	917B	8112 69 00		All goods	S	40";
(xlvii	shall be su	bstituted;				
	 (xlviii) against serial number 1054, for column (2), the entry "8539 52 00", shall be substituted; (xlix) serial number 1078, 1079 and the entries thereto shall be omitted; (1) after serial number 1080 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: 					
	"1080A	880710 to 880730	Parts of 8801, 88	Goods of 02	heading	60;
	1080B	880790	Parts of 8801, 88	Goods of 02	heading	40"
(li)		number 10 g serial num	084 and th	ne entries r	_	
	"1084	8903 93 8903 99 0	-	oes	45";	
(lii)		erial number (2), the erection (2)				shall be
(liii)	_	erial number 2), the entriced;		•		", shall be
(liv)		erial number 2), the entriced:				l be
(lv)	against serial number 1156, for the entry in column (2), the entries, "9405 (except 9405 61, 9405 69)",					
(lvi)	for serial	substituted; number 11 g serial num			_	
		9701 21 9701 91 00		_		or 40";
(lvii)	rii) for serial number 1172 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely:					
	"1172	9701 21 9701 91 0		goods other erial number		30";

10	National N	(lviii) against serial number 1173, for the entry in column (2), the entry "9702", shall be substituted;(lix) against serial number 1176, for the entry in column (2), the entry "9706", shall be substituted;					
18.	2021 published in the official serial number and the correspond namely: -				ne entries relating responding entri	atries relating thereto, the following bonding entries shall be inserted,	
	Gazette vide G.S.R. 241(E), dated the 31 st March, 2021.	(ii) (iii) (iv) (v) (vi)	"34024900 against seri "34025000 the serial momitted; against seri "71049900 after serial following sinserted, na	" shall be substitutial number 196, so shall be substitution 197, 198, and number 383, fo shall be substitution 197, shall be sub	ated; for the entry in couted; and the entries refor the entry in couted; and the entries and the entries and the correspond	140.0%"; column (2), the entry column (2), the entry elating thereto shall be olumn (2), the entries, relating thereto, the ading entries shall be 6.6%";	

2. This notification shall come into effect on the 1st day of January, 2022.

[F. No. 190354/286/2021-TRU]

(Gaurav Singh) Deputy Secretary to Government of India

Note:

1. The principal notification No.**28/95**-Customs dated the 16th March, 1995 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.157(E), dated the 16th March, 1995 and was last amended by notification No.67/2016-Customs dated the 31st December, 2016 that was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.1198(E), dated the 31st December, 2016.

- 2. The principal notification No.**85/2004**-Customs dated the 31st August, 2004 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.560(E), dated the 31st August, 2004 and was last amended by notification No.67/2016-Customs dated the 31st December, 2016 that was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), vide number G.S.R.1198(E), dated the 31st December, 2016.
- 3. The principal notification No.73/2005-Customs dated the 22nd July, 2005 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.498(E), dated the 22nd July, 2005 and was last amended by notification No.10/2020-Customs dated the 02nd February, 2020 that was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.70(E), dated the 02nd February, 2020.
- 4. The principal notification No.**74/2005**-Customs dated the 22nd July, 2005 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.499(E), dated the 22nd July, 2005 and was last amended by notification No.36/2019-Customs dated the 30th December, 2019 that was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.964(E), dated the 30th December, 2019.
- 5. The principal notification No.**75/2005**-Customs dated the 22nd July, 2005 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.500(E), dated the 22nd July, 2005 and was last amended by notification No.36/2019-Customs dated the 30th December, 2019 that was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.964(E), dated the 30th December, 2019.
- 6. The principal notification No.**101/2007**-Customs dated the 11th September, 2007 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.583(E), dated the 11th September, 2007 and was last amended by notification No.26/2021-Customs dated the 08th April, 2021 that was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.253(E), dated the 08th April, 2021.
- 7. The principal notification No.**10/2008**-Customs dated the 15th January, 2008 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.33(E), dated the 15th January, 2008 and was last amended by notification No.36/2019-Customs dated the 30th December, 2019 that was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.964(E), dated the 30th December, 2019.

- 8. The principal notification No.**96/2008**-Customs dated the 13th August, 2008 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.590(E), dated the 13th August, 2008 and was last amended by notification No.50/2021-Customs dated the 22nd October, 2021 that was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), vide number G.S.R.756(E), dated the 22nd October, 2021.
- 9. The principal notification No.**57/2009**-Customs dated the 30th May, 2009 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.371(E), dated the 30th May, 2009 and was last amended by notification No.26/2021-Customs dated the 08th April, 2021 that was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.253(E), dated the 8th April, 2021.
- 10. The principal notification No.**151/2009**-Customs dated the 31st December, 2009 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.942(E), dated the 31st December, 2009 and was last amended by notification No.36/2019-Customs dated the 30th December, 2019 that was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.964(E), dated the 30th December, 2019.
- 11. The principal notification No.**152/2009**-Customs dated the 31st December, 2009 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.943(E), dated the 31st December, 2009 and was last amended by notification No.1/2021-Customs dated the 28th January, 2021 that was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.52(E), dated the 28th January, 2021.
- 12. The principal notification No.**46/2011**-Customs dated the 1st June, 2011 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.423(E), dated the 1st June, 2011 and was last amended by notification No.54/2021-Customs dated the 24th December, 2021 that was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), vide number G.S.R.881(E), dated the 24th December, 2021.
- 13. The principal notification No.**53/2011**-Customs dated the 1st July, 2011 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.499(E), dated the 1st July, 2011 and was last amended by notification No.10/2020-Customs dated the 2nd February, 2020 that was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), vide number G.S.R.70(E), dated the 2nd February, 2020.

- 14. The principal notification No.**69/2011**-Customs dated the 29th July, 2011 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.593(E), dated the 29th July, 2011 and was last amended by notification No.20/2021-Customs dated the 30th March 2021 that was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), vide number G.S.R.226(E), dated the 30th March 2021.
- 15. The principal notification No.63/2012-Customs dated 31st December, 2012 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.948(E), dated the 31st December, 2012.
- 16. The principal notification No.68/2012-Customs dated 31st December, 2012 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.953(E), dated the 31st December, 2012 and was last amended by notification No.36/2019-Customs dated the 30th December, 2019 that was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.964(E), dated the 30th December, 2019.
- 17. The principal notification No.**50/2018**-Customs dated the 30th June 2018 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.604(E), dated the 30th June 2018 and was last amended by notification No.26/2021-Customs dated the 8th April, 2021 that was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), vide number G.S.R.253(E), dated the 8th April, 2021.
- 18. The principal notification No.**25/2021**-Customs dated the 31st March, 2021 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), *vide* number G.S.R.241(E), dated the 31st March, 2021.